
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DEREK KITCHEN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GARY R. HERBERT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,
Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-00217-RJS (Hon. Robert J. Shelby)

SUSAN G. BARTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

and MARY BISHOP, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SALLY HOWE SMITH, in her official capacity as
Court Clerk for Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, Civil Case No. 4:04-CV-00848-TCK-TLW (Hon. Terence C. Kern)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GAY & LESBIAN
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KEN SALAZAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1225 17th Street, Suite 1660
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 274-3131

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DINA B. MISHRA
LEAH M. LITMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

MARK C. FLEMING
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

ALAN SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

March 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW IS A MEANINGFUL CHECK ON STATE AUTHORITY	3
A. Rational-Basis Review Varies Depending On Context	5
B. Rational-Basis Review Requires A Legitimate Legislative Purpose	10
C. The Fit Prong of Rational-Basis Review Requires A Meaningful Connection Between The Challenged Classification And The Asserted Legislative Goals.....	13
II. THE MARRIAGE BANS LACK A RATIONAL BASIS	16
A. The Desire To Preserve A Child-Rearing Marriage Culture	18
B. The Desire To Have Children Raised By Their Biological Parents	21
C. The Desire To Promote Sex-Specific Parenting	25
D. Utah’s Desire To Avoid Low Birthrates	27
E. Utah’s Desire To Avoid Religious Conflict.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	11, 18, 23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copelin-Brown v. New Mexico State Personnel Office</i> , 399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005)	16, 27
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	26
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	22
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	10, 15, 17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2662 (2013).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Pomeroy</i> , 294 F. App’x 397 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	11
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8, 9
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	7
<i>Martin v. Bergland</i> , 639 F.2d 647 (10th Cir. 1981)	11

Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....1, 5, 24

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)27

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....4

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....27

New York State Club Association v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....10

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....26

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)9

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....29

Pedersen v. OPM, 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)1

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)25

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)*passim*

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221 (1981)4

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil, 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)3, 4, 16

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories, 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)7

Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)9

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)9

United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....*passim*

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)26

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....*passim*

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....4, 5

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....12

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Utah Const. art. 1, § 298

Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7503-1.1(3)19, 24

Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 55124

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 85220

Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 28

Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3.18

Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-103.3(D)21

Utah Code

 § 30-1-2.....8

 § 30-1-4.....8

 § 30-1-4.1.....8

 § 53A-11-1206(1)(b)(iii)20

 § 53A-11-1210.....20

 § 53A-13-101(1)(c)(iii)(A)20

 § 78B-6-117(2)24

 § 78B-6-117(3)19

 § 78B-12-10520

 § 78B-15-70224

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Utah S.B. 24 (Drafts) (Jan. 26, 2004)18

U.S. Census 2010 and 2010 American Community Survey, *Same-Sex Unmarried Partner or Spouse Households by Sex of Householder by Presence of Own Children*, available at <http://www.census.gov/hhes/samesex/files/supp-table-AFF.xls>.....19
